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1. Amaryllis Lemaitre. Louise, ou la Bonne Fille, 1836. 

Paris, Chez Lavigne. Good. $25 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of 

Lemaitre’s Louise, or the Good Girl. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding 

of the period. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 

276+(1) pages 

Worldcat records three existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and 

wear to the binding. The frontispiece is slightly torn. 

There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

2. J.-J.-E. Roy. Histoire de Jeanne d'Arc, dite la Pucelle 

d'Orleans, 1843. Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Fair. $60 

A mid 19th century edition of Roy’s 

History of Joan of Arc, known as the 

Maid of Orleans. There are two plates 

of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

black. There is a lithograph central 

panel featuring the Maid of Orleans. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 312 pages 

This volume is in fair shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, namely to the corners. The text 

block is cleanly detached from the binding. There is minor foxing throughout. 
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3. Richard Girard de Bury. Histoire de Saint Louis, Roi de 

France, 1843. Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of de Bury’s 

History of Saint Louis, King of France. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against black. 

Worldcat records two existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 

pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding, namely to the board edges. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

4. E… W…. Theobald Ou L'enfant Charitable, 1843. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of W…’s 

Theobald, Or The Charitable Child. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against black. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 180 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding, heavier to the spine. There is minor foxing. 

5. Camille Lebrun. Les Vacances a Fontainebleau, 1844. 

Tours, R. Pornin et Cie. Good. $60 

A mid 19th century edition of Lebrun’s Holidays in 

Fontainebleau. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against jet black.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 292 pages 
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This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding. The gathering of pages 220 to 238 is shaken. There is some 

foxing throughout. 

 

6. M. Igonette. Abrege Du Voyage De Le Vaillant, Dans 

L’Interior de L’Afrique 1845. Limoges, Chez Barbou Freres. 

Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Ignotte’s 

Summary of Le Vaillant's journey 

in the interior of Africa. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against jet black. There is a central 

panel design to the front cover 

featuring a winged hourglass atop a book. 

Worldcat records six existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding, namely to the corners. There is some foxing throughout. 

A few pages are bent. 
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7. Histoire Du Chevalier De Saint-Georges, 1845. A 

Limoges, Chez Barbou Freres. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 

19th century edition of The 

History of the Knight of 

Saint-Georges. There are 

two plates of illustration.  

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

jet black. There is a central panel design to the front 

cover featuring a scroll and a lantern atop. 

One finely 

decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 294 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and slight cracking to the front hinge. There is 

minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

8. Josephine Junot d' Abrantes. Histoires Morales et 

Edifiantes, 1845. Tome 1. A Limoges, Chez Barbou Freres. 

Good. $30 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Abrantes’ Moral and Uplifting Stories. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

jet black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 286 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

some foxing and staining throughout. 
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9. A. Espeisse. La Menagerie des Enfans, Histoire des 

Animaux les plus Interessans a Commaitre, 1846. Paris, 

Chez Martial Ardant Freres. Good. $60 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Espeisse’s Children's Menagerie, 

History of the Most Interesting 

Animals to Learn. There are numerous 

black and white illustrations of 

animals throughout.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 265+(3) pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some staining and 

minor foxing throughout. 

 

10. Anna Martin. Les Mysteres De Jeune Age Nouvelles 

Dediees a la Jeunesse, 1846. Paris, Picard. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Martin’s 

Mysteries of Young Age, Short Stories Dedicated to Youth. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against jet 

black. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 232+(1) 

pages 

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and some peeling to the 

spine. The head and footcap is partially crushed. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 
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11. Henri Lebrun. Voyages et Aventures du Capitaine Cook, 

1846. Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of Lebrun’s Voyages and 

Adventures of Captain Cook. There are two plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a decorated green cartonnage 

binding of the period. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and worming to the hinges. There is 

light foxing and staining throughout. 

 

12. Elise Moreau. La Fille du Macon, Suivi de Simple 

Histoire d'une Famille, 1847. Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. 

Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Moreau’s 

Mason's Daughter, followed by 

Simple Family History. There 

are five plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue. 

Worldcat records six existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 305 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

and staining throughout. 
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13. Paul Jouhanneaud. Nouvelle Ecole des Moeurs, 1847. 

Paris, Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of 

Jouhanneaud’s New School of Manners. There are three 

plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound 

in a richly decorated 

and ornate 

cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt 

against jet black.  

Worldcat records five existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 332 pages  

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

14. L’Histoire Sainte Racontee Aux Enfants Par un 

Instituteur, 1849. Paris, Chez Martial Ardant Freres. 

Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of the Holy Story 

Told To Children By A Teacher. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against black. 

Worldcat records one existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 180 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and some 

scattered staining throughout. 
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15. Beautes Des Lecons De La Nature, 1850. Lille, L. Lefort. 

Very Good. $130 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Beauties from 

the lessons of nature, or natural 

history presented to the mind and 

to the heart. 

Worldcat records four existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

This edition is bound in an 

extravagantly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the period, adorned with extremely vibrant 

gilt against a cavalcade of designs and colors. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 263 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 

16. Botanique a L'usage De La Jeunesse, 1850. Lille, L. 

Lefort, Imprimeur-Libraire. Very Good. $120 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Botany for the 

Use of Youth. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against dulled 

grey. There are flowering designs 

in gilt to the center of the covers. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 262 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding, the headcap being partially crushed. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 
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17. Louis Friedel. Les Enfants Vertueux, 1850. Tours, Ad 

Mame et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Freidel’s 

Virtuous Children. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against dark green. 

Worldcat records no existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 140 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, heavier to the spine. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

18. Hardouin de Beaumont de Perefixe. Histoire de Henri 

le Grand, roi de France et de Navarre, 1850. Tours, Ad. 

Mame et cie, Tours. Very Good. $65 

A mid 19th century edition of de Perefixe’s History of 

Henry the Great, King of France and Navarre. 

Of Perefixe de Beaumont, he was a French clergyman and 

historian, private tutor, later confessor of Louis XIV, later 

becoming archbishop of Paris, and fought against the 

Jansenism movement on the side of the Papal States. As 

head of the king's house, he had told his student the story 

of Henry the Great in 1647. In 1661 this historical retelling 

was published in 1661. 

This edition is bound in a uniquely decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with engraved 

patterns crisscrossing the covers against gilt, in the 

style of earlier tooled bindings of the Renaissance. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 

255+(1) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing to 

the binding. There is some foxing throughout. 
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19. Claire Guermante. Le Jeune Marin, ou L'education 

Maternelle, 1850. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $60 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Guermante’s 

Young Sailor, or Maternal 

Education. There are six plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with dark felt against red. 

Worldcat records eight existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 307 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and some cracking to the 

hinges. There is minor staining throughout. The binding is cocked. 

 

20. M. de S…..Morale Du Christianisme, 1850. Lille, L. 

Lefort. Very Good. $125 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Morals 

of Christianity, Offered to Youth. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against 

blue and spiraled white, 

and flowering designs. 

Worldcat records no 

existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 264 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding, namely to the corners. There is some foxing throughout, namely 

to the margins. 
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21. Jean Laurent. Vie de Saint Francois de Sales, 1851. 

Limoges, Chez Martial Ardant Freres. Very Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of the Life of Saint Francois de 

Sales, Bishop of Geneva and honored as a saint in the 

Catholic Church. He was noted for his deep faith and 

gentle approach to the religious divisions in the land 

resulting from the Protestant Reformation. He is known 

also for his works on spiritual direction and spiritual 

formation, particularly his Introduction to the Devout Life 

and Treatise on the Love of God. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green, 

red, and orange. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 231 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing 

throughout. 

 

22. Amand Biechy. La Croix sur la Baltique, 1852. 

Limoges, Chez Barbou Freres. Very Good. $25 

An extremely scarce mid-19th 

century edition of Biechy’s Cross on 

the Baltic. There are three plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt, green, yellow, 

and red against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 239 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

namely to the corners. There is some foxing throughout. A few pages are bent. 
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23. E.-S.. Drieude. Edmour et Arthur, 1852. Lille, L. Lefort. 

Very Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Dreieude’s 

Edmour and Arthur. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue. 

There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

Worldcat records three 

existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

 One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 251 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding, with a slight dent to the right side of the 

front cover. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

24. Paul Jouhanneaud. Un Mois de Lecons a l'Adolescence, 

ou Instructions d'un Maitre sur les Principales Vertus 

Chretiennes, 1852. Limoges, Martial Ardant Freres. Very 

Good. $30 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of 

Jouhanneaud’s Month of Lessons in Adolescence, or 

Instructions from a Master on the Principal Christian Virtues. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and cartonnage binding 

of the period, with red and green within gilt. 

Worldcat records two existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 235+(2) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing to the binding. There is toning and minor foxing to 

the binding. 
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25. Joseph Reyre, George W. Bierce. L'Ecole des Jeunes 

Demoiselles, 1853. Limoges, Barbou Freres.  Very Good. 

$80 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Reyre’s School 

for young ladies: or, Letters from 

a virtuous mother to her 

daughter, with the daughter's 

answers to her mother. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against faded pink. There is a gilt 

crest to the center of the covers, with red gilt flowers blooming. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 216 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and staining to the binding. There is foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

26. Jules Lacroix de Marles. Histoire de Portugal d'Apres La 

Grande Histoire de Schaeffer, Continuee Jusqu'a nos Jours, 

1853. Tours, Ad Mame et Ccie. Very Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of de Marles’ 

History of Portugal According 

to Schaeffer's Great History, 

Continued to Our Days. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

There is a lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 192 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding, heaviest to the spine. There is minor foxing and 

staining throughout. 

https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/lecole-des-jeunes-demoiselles-1853
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/lecole-des-jeunes-demoiselles-1853
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/lecole-des-jeunes-demoiselles-1853
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/histoire-de-portugal-dapres-la-grande-histoire-de-schaeffer-continuee-jusqua-nos-jours-1853
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/histoire-de-portugal-dapres-la-grande-histoire-de-schaeffer-continuee-jusqua-nos-jours-1853
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/histoire-de-portugal-dapres-la-grande-histoire-de-schaeffer-continuee-jusqua-nos-jours-1853


 

27. Charles Gobinet; Anne-Therese de Marguenat de 

Courcelles Lambert. Miroir des Jeunes Personnes, 1853. 

Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Good. $55 

A mid 19th edition of Lambert’s 

Mirror of Young People, a work 

largely taken from Gobinet’s 

Education of Youth. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue and white. There is a 

central panel of an angel guiding a 

youth to the front cover, and a monogram to the rear. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 32mo, 380 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and fading to the gilt in several 

spots. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

28. H. de Chavannes de la Giraudiere. Les Catastrophes 

Celebres, 1855. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Poor. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of de la 

Giraudiere’s Famous Disasters. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 188 pages 

This volume is in poor shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, peeling to the hinges, and cracking to the front hinge, with the front 

board starting to come away. There is foxing throughout. The binding is cocked. 
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29. Elisabeth Brun. Alphonse et Philippe ou Bonte de 

Coeur et Jalousie, 1858. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very 

Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Brun’s 

Alphonse and Philippe or 

Kindness of Heart and 

Jealousy. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green. 

Worldcat records no exiting 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 143+(1) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing 

throughout. The volume is slightly splayed. 

 

30. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. L'Empire du Bresil. Souvenirs 

de voyage par N. X, 1858. Tours, Ad Mame et Cie. Very 

Good. $45 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Roy’s Empire of Brazil, being an 

account of a voyage to Rio and 

Minas Gerais, going into length 

on the culture, religion, and 

demographics of the country.   

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against black.  

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 187 pages  

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 
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31. Theophile Menard. Leon et Alice, Correspondance d'un 

Jeune Voyageur Avec sa Soeur, Publiee, 1858. Tours, Ad 

Mame Et Cie.  Good. $40 

A mid-19th century edition of 

Menard’s Leon and Alice, being the 

correspondence of a young traveler 

with his sister. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

blue. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 137+(1) pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the 

binding, especially to the board edges. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

32. M. l'abbe Macker. Paul et Marie ou Les Fruits d'Une 

Bonne Education Traduction, 1858. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Fair. $25 

An extremely 

scarce late 19th 

century edition 

of Paul et 

Marie, or; the 

Fruits of a 

Good 

Education. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

white. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 141+(1) pages  

This volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the binding, and heavy peeling to the top of 

the rear board.  
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33. Johann David Wyss. Le Robinson Suisse, 1858. Tours, 

Ad Mame Et Cie. Very Good-Fair. $250 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Wyss’ Swiss 

Family Robinson, or Story of a 

Father. Both volumes are 

illustrated. 

These volumes are bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

with a chromatic gilt against white 

and blue, and flowering designs. 

There are 

lithograph central panels.  

 Two finely decorated cartonnage volumes in 12mo, 284, 284 

These volumes are in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding, with the headcap of tome two being 

crushed. The gathering of pages 153 to 166 is detached from 

tome one. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

34. Virgilio Cepari. Vie de Saint Louis de Gonzague et de 

Saint Stanislas Kostka: De la Compagnie de Jesus, 1858. 

Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $50 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Cepari’s Life of 

Saint Louis de Gonzague and Saint 

Stanislaus Kostka: From the Society 

of Jesus. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against red and white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

 Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and part of the central panel slightly popping out. 

There is minor foxing throughout. 
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35. L’Abbe Laurent. Vie de Saint Francois Xavier: Apotre 

des Indes et du Japon, 1859. Limoges, Martial Ardant 

Freres. Very Good. $50 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Laurent’s Life and Times of Saint 

Francis Xavier, the Navarrese Catholic 

missionary who founded the Society 

of Jesus, and one of the greatest 

missionaries since Paul the Apostle.  

From his missionary work in India, to 

tireless efforts in Japan and 

Southeastern Asia, he was known as the “Apostle of the 

Indies” and “Apostle of Japan”. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against white and 

green. There is a lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 178 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 

 

36. L’abbe Vincellet. Louise ou la Premiere Communion, 

1860. Tours, Alfred Mame et Cie. Good. $45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Vincellet’s 

Louise, or the First 

Communion, a work dedicated 

to young students of Christian 

schools. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green 

and white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

 Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding. There is a small portion of material lacking to the rear 

cover. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 
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37. Arthur Daucourt, ou Un voyage en Norwege, 1960.  

Lille, L. Lefort. Very Good. $40 

A mid 19th century 

edition of Arthur 

Daucourt, or A Trip to 

Norway. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 108 

pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and 

staining to the binding. There is light staining throughout. 

 

38. Arthur Mangin. Varietes Industrielles, 1860. Tours, Ad 

Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $65 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Mangin’s 

Industrial Varieties. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 

one existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 187 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding. There is some foxing throughout. 
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39. Patrick Brydone. Voyage en Sicile et a Malte, 1860. 

Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $75 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Brydone’s Tour through Sicily 

and Malta. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against white 

and blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely 

decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

40. Aricie Courbatere, Mme Sauquet. L'Amie des Jeunes 

Personnes, 1862. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $30 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Sauquet’s 

Friend of Young People. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against black. 

There are two plates of 

illustration. 

Worldcat records one existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 210+(1) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 
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41. Victor Delcroix. Les Martyrs du Japon, 1863. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Very Good. $55 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Delcroix’s 

Martyrs of Japan, focusing on 

the shogunate period Christian 

missionaries and followers who 

were persecuted and executed 

during the 17th century. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against blue.  

Worldcat records four existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in octavo, 191+(1) pages  

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 

42. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. L'Orphelin du Cholera, 1863. 

Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Very Good. $25 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Roy’s Orphan of 

Cholera. 

This edition is bound in a decorated 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

with gilt against purple. 

Worldcat records one existing copy 

of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 104 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing to the binding. There is light staining throughout. 
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43. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Victor et Jacques, ou Les Suites 

de la Paresse, 1863. Tours Ad Mame Et Cie. Poor. $25 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Roy’s Victor and Jacques, or The 

Suites of Laziness. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 18mo, 104 pages 

This volume is in poor shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. Pages 71-72 are lacking, and 

the gathering of pages 73-96 are hanging by several threads. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

44. Michel Ange Marin. Virginie ou La Vierge Chretienne, 

1865. Tours, Alfred Mame et fils, editeurs. Very Good. 

$60 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Marin’s Virginia or The 

Christian Virgin: Sicilian 

History. This is the second 

tome. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against red 

and white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 236 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding. There is light peeling to the spine, and the foot cap is 

partially crushed. There is minor foxing throughout. 
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45. Marie-Ange De T***. Therese ou l'Expiation, 1866. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Fair. $25 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of De T***’s 

Therese, or the Atonement. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green.  

Worldcat records one existing 

copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 138+(1) pages 

This volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and peeling to the foot of the spine. 

The rear inner hinge is cracked at the top. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

46. E. Rosary. Le Tronc des Pauvres, 1866. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Good. $25 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Rosary’s Trunk of the Poor.  

This edition is bound in a decorated 

and ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against brown. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 80 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding, and a tape repair at the base of the spine. There is minor foxing and 

staining throughout. 
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47. Amalia Schoppe. Le Colon Du Bresil, 1867. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Good. $40 

A mid 19th century edition of 

Schoppe ‘s Settler of Brazil. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against a purplish red. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 96 pages 

This volume is in good shape, 

with some wear and staining to the binding, and some cracking to the rear 

hinge. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. The binding is 

slightly curved. 

 

48. Louis Friedel. Les Naufrages au Spitzberg ou les Salutaires 

Effets de la Confiance en Dieu, 1867. Tours, Alfred Mame et 

Fils. Very Good. $35 

An extremely scarce mid 19th century edition of Friedel’s 

Shipwrecks in Spitsbergen or the Beneficial Effects of Trust in 

God. There are four plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against red. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 287 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and staining to the binding. There is light foxing 

throughout. 
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49. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Paul Davadan, ou l'Honnete 

Marchand, 1867. Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Very Good. 

$45 

An extremely scarce mid 19th 

century edition of Roy’s Paul 

Davadan, or the Honest Merchant. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records 

four existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 142+(1) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and slight chipping to the right of the central 

panel. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

50. Baronne de B.. Helene De Seran, 1868. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Fils. Fair. $25 

A mid 19th century edition of Baronne de B.’s Helene De 

Seran. There are four plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against red. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

This volume is in poor shape, with minor rubbing and staining 

to the binding. The text block is coming loose from the spine 

at the front. There is light foxing throughout. 
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51. C. Lebrun. Le Vieux Noir et le Jeune Blanc Suivi d'un 

Acte de Bonte, 1868. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. 

$20 

A mid 19th century edition of Lebrun’s Old Black and the 

Young White, Followed by an Act of Kindness. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against purple. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 96 

pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

bumping to the binding. There is very little foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 

52. Just Girard. Une Famille Creole des Iles Maurice et de la 

Reunion, 1870. Tours, Ad Mame Et Cie. Good. $35 

A mid 19th century edition of Girard’s Creole family from 

Mauritius and Reunion. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gilt against red. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and 

wear to the binding. The first 20 pages are creased. There is 

very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

53. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Adeline ou la Petite Menagere, 

1871. Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Good. $30 

An extremely scarce late 19th century edition of Roy’s Adeline 

or the Little Housewife. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against white and hues of blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 107 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to 

the binding, and some cracking to the front hinge. The last 15 

pages have marginal worming. 
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54. J.-J.-E. Roy. Le Pere Tropique, 1871. Tours, Alfred Mame 

et Cie. Good. $50 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Roy’s Tropic 

Father, or the First Campaign of 

Pierre Maulny, a Former Sailor. 

Told by himself. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 144 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with rubbing, wear, and staining to the 

binding. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

55. M. Collet. Vie Abregee de Saint Vincent de Paul, 1872. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Good. $50  

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Collet’s Abridged 

Life of Saint Vincent de Paul: 

Teacher of the Congregation of the 

Mission and the Daughters of 

Charity. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink and white. There is a lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 238 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding. There is a small portion of material lacking to the 

rear cover, with a bit of rippling to the front cover. There is light 

foxing and staining throughout. 
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56. Just-Jean-Etienne Roy. Chevert, Lieutenant General des 

Armees du Roi, 1874. Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Fair. $55 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Roy’s 

Chevert, Lieutenant General of 

the King's Armies. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against green 

and white. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the 

binding. The head and footcaps are slightly crushed. The rear 

inner hinge is cracked. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

57. Ctesse de Veilles. Le Coin du Feu du Pasteur, 1874. 

Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Good. $100  

A late 19th century edition of de 

Veilles Pastor's Fireside. There are 

five plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against yellow, green, and vibrant 

flowering designs. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

There are five plates 

throughout, including the frontispiece. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 284 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the board edges. The rear hinge is cracked both internally and 

externally There is some foxing throughout. 
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58. Le Petit Commissionaire, 1874. Toulouse, Societe des 

Livres Religieux.  Very Good. $30 

An extremely scarce late 19th century edition of the Little 

Commissionaire or: Be Faithful in the Timetable: A Book 

for Youth, Imitated from 

English. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and cartonnage 

binding of the period, with 

gilt against purple. 

Worldcat records three 

existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 201 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing 

or staining throughout. 

 

59. Ernest Henri Garnier. Voyages dans l'Hindoustan, 

l'Indo-Chine, le Sindhy, a Lahore, a Caboul et dans 

l'Afghanistan, 1874. Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils. Very 

Good. $35 

An extremely scarce late 19th 

century edition of Garnier’s 

Travels in Hindustan, Indo-

China, Sindhy, Lahore, Kabul 

and Afghanistan. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated cartonnage binding 

of the period, with gilt against 

red and black. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 139+(1) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing to the binding. There is toning throughout. 
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60. Le Comte de Lambel. Le Paraguay, 1878. Tours, Alfred 

Mame et Fils. Very Good. $35 

A late 19th century edition of de Lambel’s Paraguay. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with some gilt against blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in quarto, 237 

pages  

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding. There’s some foxing and toning 

throughout. 

 

61. Vincent-Ausset. Un Heros Cevenol, 1879. Toulouse, Societe 

des Livres Religieux. Good. $20  

An extremely scarce late 19th century edition of Vincent-

Ausset’s Cevennes Hero. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against red and black. 

Worldcat records six existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 204 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and staining 

to the binding. The pages are toned. 

 

62. Th B***. Une Premiere Annee Dans le Monde, 1880. 

Tours, A. Mame et fils. Very Good. $25 

A late 19th century edition of B***’s First Year Around the 

World. There are four plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 287 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 
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63. M. Prabonneaud. Tante Merveille, 1882. Tours, 

Alfred Mame et Fils. Good. $50  

An extremely scarce late 

19th century edition of 

Prabonneaud’s Aunt 

Wonder. 

This edition is bound in a 

richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with gilt against red 

and white. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

Worldcat 

records four existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 140+(1) 

pages  

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding. The outer rear hinge is cracked, and the foot cap is 

partially crushed. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

64. Alfred Driou. Alphonse et Lucie, ou l'Ecole du Malheur, 

19th Century. Limoges, Barbou Freres. Very Good. $35f 

An extremely scarce 19th century edition of Driou’s 

Alphonse and Lucia, or the School of Misfortune. 

This edition is bound in a decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against green, red, and 

orange. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 210+(4) 

pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding. There is foxing throughout. 
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65. Beaux Traits de l'Adolescence ou Choix d'Exemples a 

l'Usage de la Jeunesse, 19th Century. A Versailles, Chez 

L’editeur. Very Good. $55 

An undated 19th century edition of 

Beautiful Traits of Adolescence, or 

Selected Examples for the Use of 

Youth. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

green and blue. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in octavo, 176 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding, namely to the corners, and the head and foot of the 

spine. There is some foxing throughout.  

 

66. Celine Fallet. Le Coffret d'Ebene, ou les Diamants de 

l'Aieule, 19th Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $70 

An undated 19th century edition of 

Fallet’s Ebony Casket, or the 

Grandmother's Diamonds. There 

are three plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of the period, 

with green felt against bright gilt 

flowering designs. There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 262 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding, heaviest to the board edges. The front inner hinge 

is broken, with the text block holding by two cords. There is 

foxing throughout. 
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67. Celine Fallet. Eugenie, ou la Memoire du Coeur, 19th 

Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $60 

An undated 19th century edition of 

Fallet’s Eugenie, or the Memory of 

the Heart. There are three plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 12mo, 250 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

binding. There is some foxing and staining throughout. The rear 

endpaper is torn. 

 

68. Camille Lebrun. La Famille Aubry, 19th Century. Rouen, 

Megard et Cie. Fair. $35 

An undated 19th century edition of 

Lebrun’s Aubry Family.  

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink and flowering designs. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 245+(1) pages 

This volume is in fair shape, 

with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and peeling to the front 

cover with portions lacking. There is foxing and staining throughout.  
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69. Pauline Guizot. Francou, Histoire D'une Petite Fille, 19th 

Century. Limoges, Eugene Ardant et Cie. Very Good. $20 

An undated 19th century edition of Guizot’s Francou, Story 

of a Little Girl. There are several black and white illustrations. 

This edition is bound in a decorated cartonnage binding of 

the period, with gilt against black and red. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 65 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

peeling to the binding. The pages are toned. 

 

70. M. De Marcay. Histoire Des Decouvertes De 

L'Amerique, 19th Century. Limoges, Eugene Ardant et Cie. 

Good. $35  

An undated 19th century edition of 

De Marcay’s History of America's 

Discoveries. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in quarto, 144 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, with a bit of chipping to the 

spine. There’s some foxing and toning throughout. 
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71. Prieur De Sombreuil. Les Jeunes Voyageurs En 

Amerique, 19th Century. Paris, A La Librairie De P. 

Maumus. Very Good. $90 

An undated 19th century edition 

of De Sombreuil’s Young 

Travelers to America. There are 

two pages of illustrations. 

This edition is bound in an 

extravagantly decorated and 

ornate cartonnage binding of the 

period, with chromatic gilt 

against various hues. 

One finely decorated cartonnage 

volume in 12mo, 228+(3) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, namely to the spine. 

There are several small dents to the rear edge of the board and peeling to the foot of the spine, with 

cracking to the bottom of the outer hinges. There is minor foxing and toning throughout. 

 

72. V.D.. Merence ou La Pieuse Resignation, 19th Century. 

Rouen, Megard et Cie. Good. $40  

An undated 19th century edition of 

Merence, or The Pious Resignation. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt against 

white. There is a lithograph central 

panel. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume in 

12mo, 213+(1) pages 

This volume is in goo shape, with some rubbing and wear to the 

binding, and slight chipping to the spine. There is foxing and toning to 

the pages. 
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73. Lisbeth Debierne- Rey. Le Pretre et le Soldat, ou 

l'Evangile mis en Pratique, 19th Century. Rouen, Megard et 

Cie. Very Good. $50 

An undated 19th century edition of 

Rey’s Priest and the Soldier, or the 

Gospel Put into Practice. There are 

three plates of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against pink. There is a lithograph 

central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 234 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

74. J. Vital. Quinze Jours de Vacances, 19th Century. 

Rouen, Megard et Cie. Fair. $55 

An undated 19th century edition 

of Vital’s Fifteen Days of Vacation: 

Walks by the Sea: Talks On the 

Natural History of Fish, Fishing, 

Historical Descriptions, etc. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate cartonnage 

binding of the period, with gilt 

against blue and flowering designs 

in red and green. 

There is a 

lithograph central panel. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 239 pages 

This volume is fair shape, with some rubbing and wear to the 

binding. The lithograph central panel is coming loose at the 

left. The gathering of pages 29 to 52 is shaken. There is foxing 

throughout. 
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75. Celine Fallet. Le Testament d'une Mere, 19th 

Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $85  

An undated 19th century edition 

of Fallet’s Mother's Testament. 

There are three plates of 

illustration. 

This edition is bound in a richly 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with green felt against 

bright gilt flowering designs. 

One finely decorated 

cartonnage volume 

in 12mo, 240 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to 

the binding. There is some foxing and toning throughout.  

 

76. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Afrique. Voyages de Deux 

Enfants, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et Leclerq. Very 

Good. $50 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and 

One Wonders of Travel, with 

this volume focusing on Africa, 

containing the Voyages of Two 

Infants. There are black and 

white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 
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77. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Afrique Septentroinale. 

Adventures de Henri Le Fifre, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois 

et Leclerq. Very Good. $60 

An undated 19th century edition 

of Guerin’s Around the World or 

the Thousand and One Wonders 

of Travel, with this volume 

focusing on North Africa, 

containing the Adventures of 

Henri le Fifre. There are black and 

white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against black. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 144 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

78. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Amerique du Sud. Les Trois 

Fils Du Capitaine, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et 

Leclerq. Very Good. $55 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s 

Around the World or the 

Thousand and One 

Wonders of Travel, with 

this volume focusing on 

South America, 

containing The Captain's 

Three Sons. There are 

black and white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

pink. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-afrique-septentroinale-adventures-de-henri-le-fifre-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-afrique-septentroinale-adventures-de-henri-le-fifre-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-afrique-septentroinale-adventures-de-henri-le-fifre-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-afrique-septentroinale-adventures-de-henri-le-fifre-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-amerique-du-sud-les-trois-fils-du-capitaine-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-amerique-du-sud-les-trois-fils-du-capitaine-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-amerique-du-sud-les-trois-fils-du-capitaine-19th-century
https://thatguywiththebooks.com/products/le-tour-du-monde-ou-les-mille-et-une-merveilles-des-voyages-amerique-du-sud-les-trois-fils-du-capitaine-19th-century


79. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Amerique Septentroinale. L’Eleve 

de Marine, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et Leclerq. Good. 

$40 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and 

One Wonders of Travel, with 

this volume focusing on North 

America, containing Marine's 

Pupil. There are black and 

white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

red. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 144 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracking to the front 

hinge. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

80. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et 

Une Merveilles des Voyages. Asie. Voyages de Jeune 

Edmond, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et Leclerq. Very 

Good. $65 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and 

One Wonders of Travel, with 

this volume focusing on Asia, 

containing the Voyages of 

Jeune Edmond beyond the 

Ganges and in the Chinese 

Empire. There are black and 

white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 144 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 
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81. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et 

Une Merveilles des Voyages. Asie. Voyages du 

Vieux de la Vallee, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et 

Leclerq. Good. $50 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around 

the World or the Thousand 

and One Wonders of Travel, 

with this volume focusing 

Asia, containing the Voyages 

of Vieux de la Vallee. There 

are black and white 

illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

green. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 144 pages 

This volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. Pages 137-140 are detached. 

There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

82. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Australie, Japon, Archipel, 

Indien et Diverses Autres Iles. Le Famille du Deporte, 

19th Century. Paris, Langlois et Leclerq. Very Good. $50 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and 

One Wonders of Travel, with 

this volume focusing on 

Australia, Japan, Archipelago, 

Indian and Various Other 

Islands. Contained is the 

Deporte Family. There are 

black and white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 
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83. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Europe Meridionale. Un 

Voyages Pour Recompense, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois 

et Leclerq. Very Good. $45 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and 

One Wonders of Travel, with 

this volume focusing on 

Southern Europe, containing A 

Travel For Reward. There are 

black and white illustrations throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against white. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

84. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Europe Septentroinale. Voyages 

d’un Jeune Egyptien, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et Leclerq. 

Very Good. $45 

An undated 19th century 

edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and One 

Wonders of Travel, with this 

volume focusing on Northern 

Europe, containing Travels of a 

Young Egyptian. There are black 

and white illustrations 

throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against 

red. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 
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85. Leon Guerin. Le Tour du Monde ou les Mille et Une 

Merveilles des Voyages. Oceanie. Voyages de William 

Jarvis, 19th Century. Paris, Langlois et Leclerq. Very Good. 

$50 

An undated 19th century edition of Guerin’s Around the 

World or the Thousand and One Wonders of Travel, with this 

volume focusing on Oceania, containing the Voyages of 

William Jarvis. There are black and white illustrations 

throughout. 

This edition is bound in a richly decorated and ornate 

cartonnage binding of the period, with gilt against blue. 

One finely decorated cartonnage volume in 18mo, 143 pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

86. A. Mignan. Vie de Saint-Louis, Roi de France, 19th 

Century. Rouen, Megard et Cie. Very Good. $80  

An undated 19th century 

edition of Mignan’s Life of 

Saint Louis, or Louis IX, King of 

France. There are four plates 

of illustration. 

This edition is bound in a 

decorated and ornate felt 

cartonnage binding of the 

period, with green felt against 

brown. 

One finely 

decorated cartonnage volume in 12mo, 239+(1) pages 

This volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear 

to the binding. There is some foxing throughout. 
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Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. You can use the hyperlinks in each listing for a direct checkout and additional photos. 

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com.  

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 26 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 



About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always.            

 

                 

 


